
 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 16 March 2020 

Meeting time: 13.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

13.00   

2 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Fisheries Bill: Evidence 

session 

13.00-13.45 (Pages 1 - 72)  

Lesley Griffiths AM, Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

Gareth Bevington, Deputy Director - Marine & Fisheries, Welsh Government 

Tamsin Brown, UK Fisheries Bill Manager, Welsh Government  

 

Fisheries Bill 2019-21 

CLA(5)-10-20 – Briefing 1 

CLA(5)-10-20 – Paper 1 – Legislative Consent Memorandum  

CLA(5)-10-20 – Paper 2 - Legal Advice Note 

CLA(5)-10-20 – Paper 3 – Research briefing 

CLA(5)-10-20 – Paper 4 – UK Bills relating to exiting the EU: Briefing 

3 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Agriculture Bill: Evidence 

session 

13.45-14.30 (Pages 73 - 137)  

Lesley Griffiths AM, Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

James Owen, Deputy Director for Land Management Reform, Welsh 

Government 

Lam Tran, Brexit Policy Advisor, Welsh Government 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://services.parliament.uk/bills/2019-21/fisheries.html


 

Agriculture Bill 2019-21 

CLA(5)-10-20 – Briefing 2 

CLA(5)-10-20 – Paper 5 – Legislative Consent Memorandum 

CLA(5)-10-20 – Paper 6 – Written statement by the Welsh Government  

CLA(5)-10-20 – Paper 7 - Legal Advice Note 

CLA(5)-10-20 – Paper 8 – Research briefing 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

14.30-14.35   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

4.1 SL(5)513 - The Trade in Animals and Related Products (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 138 - 146) 

CLA(5)-10-20 – Paper 9 – Report 

CLA(5)-10-20 – Paper 10 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-10-20 – Paper 11 – Explanatory Memorandum 

4.2 SL(5)516 - The Health Protection (Notification) (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 147 - 156) 

CLA(5)-10-20 – Paper 12 – Report 

CLA(5)-10-20 – Paper 13 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-10-20 – Paper 14 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-10-20 – Paper 15 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

to the Llywydd, 6 March 2020 

5 Paper(s) to note 

14.35-14.40   

5.1 Letters from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Finance Ministers’ 

Quadrilateral  

 (Pages 157 - 158) 

https://services.parliament.uk/bills/2019-21/agriculture.html


CLA(5)-10-20 – Paper 16 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd, 9 March 2020 

CLA(5)-10-20 – Paper 17 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd, 11 March 2020 

5.2 Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: The 

Official Controls (Animals, Feed and Food, Plant Health Fees etc.) (Wales) 

Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 159 - 161) 

CLA(5)-10-20 – Paper 18 – Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs, 10 March 2020 

CLA(5)-10-20 – Paper 19 – Letter to the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs, 2 March 2020 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

14.40   

7 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Fisheries Bill: 

Consideration of evidence 

14.40-15.00   

8 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Agriculture Bill: 

Consideration of evidence 

15.00-15.20   

Date of the next meeting - 23 March 2020  

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



LEGISLATIVE CONSENT MEMORANDUM 
 

Fisheries Bill 
 

1. This Legislative Consent Memorandum is laid under Standing Order 
(“SO”) 29.2. SO29 prescribes that a legislative consent memorandum 
must be laid, and a legislative consent motion may be tabled, before 
[...]
 in a lack of coherence, and reliance in part on the UK Bill and in 
part on a Wales Fisheries Bill. 

 
55. It is appropriate, therefore, to seek these powers now to enable us to act 

quickly and decisively in Wales, in an uncertain future, which enables the 
fullest opportunities for our immediate fisheries management and our 
future fisheries policy. 

 
56. We will continue to work with UK Government through the passage of the 

Bill and will engage fully with the Assembly through the legislative consent 
motion process.  
 

Financial implications 
 
57. There are no direct financial implications for Wales as a result of taking 

these provisions in this Bill.   
 
Conclusion 
 
58. It is the view of the Welsh Government it is appropriate to deal with these 

provisions in this UK Bill as there needs to be a UK wide approach to 
create the Fisheries Framework which can only be done in a UK bill. The 
Bill also contains a number of provisions which must be in place before the 
end of the implementation period. For non-framework powers, it is 
important the Welsh Ministers are able to act quickly and decisively in 
Wales, until we can bring forward a comprehensive Wales Fisheries Bill.  

 
 
 
Lesley Griffiths AM 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 
February 2020 

Pack Page 17



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 73

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 
LEGISLATIVE CONSENT MEMORANDUM 

 
Agriculture Bill 

 
1. This Legislative Consent Memorandum is laid under Standing Order 

(“SO”) 29.2. SO29 prescribes that a Legislative Consent Memorandum 
must be laid, and a Legislative Consent Motion may be tabled, before the 
National Assembly 
[...]
ded stability during 
this period of uncertainty. It also contains certain other powers, including those which are 
important to ensure the effective operation of the internal market in the UK.  
 
Given the passage of time since the original Bill was first introduced in September 2018, I 
have reflected on the scope of the Welsh schedule, taking into account the helpful reports 
provided by the Senedd during scrutiny. I have concluded it is no longer appropriate to take 
powers to allow the Welsh Ministers to operate or transition to new schemes. My intention 
now is these will be provided for instead by the Agriculture (Wales) Bill. I intend to publish a 
White Paper towards the end of 2020 which will set out the context for the future of Welsh 
farming and pave the way for an Agriculture (Wales) Bill.  
 
Overall, the introduction of the Bill is an important step to provide stability as we look towards 
transitioning to a new system of farm support in Wales. The Bill makes provision with regards 
to devolved matters and I will lay a Legislative Consent Memorandum.    
 Pack Page 98

https://services.parliament.uk/Bills/2019-20/agriculture.html


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

SL(5)513 – The Trade in Animals and Related Products 

(Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

The Trade in Animals and Related Products (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 (“the Regulations”) 

amend the Trade in Animals and Related Products (Wales) Regulations 2011 (“the 2011 Regulations”), 

which had previously been amended by the Official Controls (Animals, Feed and Food, Plant Health Fees 

etc.) (Wales) Regulations 2020 (“the Official Controls Regulations”).   

Amendments were made by the Official Controls Regulations to regulations 20(7) and 23(6) of the 2011 

Regulations which, as described in the 
[...]
rter (or the importer’s representative) is already entitled to be heard 
regarding a non-compliant consignment by relying directly on Article 66(3) of 
the EU Regulation.   
 
4.3 These regulations also seek to correct a minor error introduced to 
paragraph 9(1) of Schedule 2 to the 2011 Regulations by the 2020 Regulations.  
 
5. Consultation  
 
5.1 No consultation was undertaken in relation to this instrument.  
 
6. Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA)  
 
6.1 There is no, or no significant impact on business, charities or voluntary 
bodies. 
 
6.2 There is no, or no significant, impact on the public sector. 
 
6.3 A Regulatory Impact Assessment has not been prepared for this 
instrument. 

Pack Page 146



 

SL(5)516 – The Health Protection (Notification) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the Health Protection (Notification) (Wales) Regulations 2010 (“the Principal 

Regulations”).  The Principal Regulations place obligations on various persons for the purpose of 

preventing, protecting against, controlling or providing a public health response to the incidence or 

spread of infection or contamination.  This includes placing a duty on health professionals to notify 

relevant local authority public health staff if they discover the presence of ‘notifiable diseases’ and 

‘causative agents’ in their patients or elsewhere.  

These Regulations are being made to address the public health risk of Corona Virus Disease (COVID-19), 

by placing this and ‘Severe Acute Respiratory Syndrome Coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2)’ (the causative virus 

of coronavirus disease) on the list of ‘notifiable diseases’ and ‘causative agents’. 

Procedure 

Negative. 

Technical Scrutiny 

No technical points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

One point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Standing Order 21.3(ii) –
[...]
od, Plant Health Fees etc.) (Wales) Regulations 2020. 

At our meeting on 10 February 2020, we identified 10 points for reporting to the 
Assembly under Standing Orders 21.2 and 21.3. Due to the reporting deadline for these 
Regulations, as prescribed by Standing Order 21.4, our report was laid before the 
Assembly on 11 February 2020 ahead of receipt of a Welsh Government response to the 
identified reporting points. We have now had the opportunity to consider the Welsh 
Government response to the reporting points and there is one matter which we wish to 
raise with you further. 

Technical reporting points 1, 4, 5 and 6 identified errors within the Regulations. In 
response to these four points, the Welsh Government response states that it “will take 
steps to correct” the errors. We would be grateful if you would clarify the precise steps 
that will be taken and when, in line with the Welsh Government’s standard practice. For 
example, will the errors be corrected by the Queen’s printer by means of a correction 
slip, or will amending regulations be forthcoming? 

We would be grateful to receive your reply at the earliest opportunity. I am copying this 
letter to Jeremy Miles AM, the Counsel General. 

 

 

Pack Page 160



 

Yours sincerely 

 

Mick Antoniw AM 
Chair 
Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 
 

Pack Page 161


	Agenda
	2 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Fisheries Bill: Evidence session
	CLA(5)-10-20 – Paper 1
	CLA(5)-10-20 – Paper 2
	CLA(5)-10-20 – Paper 3
	CLA(5)-10-20 – Paper 4

	3 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Agriculture Bill: Evidence session
	CLA(5)-10-20 – Paper 5
	CLA(5)-10-20 – Paper 6
	CLA(5)-10-20 – Paper 7
	CLA(5)-10-20 – Paper 8

	4.1 SL(5)513 - The Trade in Animals and Related Products (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-10-20 – Paper 10
	CLA(5)-10-20 – Paper 11

	4.2 SL(5)516 - The Health Protection (Notification) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-10-20 – Paper 13
	CLA(5)-10-20 – Paper 14
	CLA(5)-10-20 – Paper 15

	5.1 Letters from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Finance Ministers’ Quadrilateral
	CLA(5)-10-20 – Paper 17

	5.2 Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: The Official Controls (Animals, Feed and Food, Plant Health Fees etc.) (Wales) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-10-20 – Paper 19




Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: Monday, 16 March 2020
Meeting time: 13.00 - 13.59

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/5876

------

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Mick Antoniw AM (Chair)

Carwyn Jones AM

Dai Lloyd AM

Witnesses:

Gareth Bevington, Welsh Government

Lam Tran, Welsh Government

James Owen, Welsh Government

Lesley Griffiths AM

Committee Staff:

P Gareth Williams (Clerk)

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk)

Rachael Davies (Deputy Clerk)

Nia Moss (Researcher)

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser)

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser)

Craig Griffiths (Legal Adviser)

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/5876


1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

Apologies were received from Suzy Davies AM.

2 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Fisheries Bill: Evidence 
session 

The Committee took evidence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural 
Affairs. On a number of points, the Minister agreed to write to the Committee with 
further information.

3 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Agriculture Bill: Evidence 
session 

The Committee took evidence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural 
Affairs. On a number of points, the Minister agreed to write to the Committee with 
further information.

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

4.1 SL(5)513 - The Trade in Animals and Related Products (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and the Government response and agreed 
to report to the Assembly in line with the reporting point identified, and to highlight 
issues as a result of the UK exiting the EU.

4.2 SL(5)516 - The Health Protection (Notification) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 

2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Assembly in line 
with the reporting point identified.

5 Paper(s) to note 

5.1 Letters from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Finance Ministers’ 

Quadrilateral 

The Committee noted the letters from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd.



5.2 Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: The Official 

Controls (Animals, Feed and Food, Plant Health Fees etc.) (Wales) Regulations 

2020 

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural 
Affairs.

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

The Committee agreed the motion.

7 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Fisheries Bill: Consideration 
of evidence 

The Committee considered the evidence received during the session with the Minister 
for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs and discussed key issues to be included in 
its draft report, which will be considered at a future meeting.

8 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Agriculture Bill: 
Consideration of evidence 

The Committee considered the evidence received during the session with the Minister 
for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs and discussed key issues to be included in 
its draft report, which will be considered at a future meeting.


